## PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR VACANT PROPERTY LOCATED IN THE CITY OF PRINCETON, MINNESOTA

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2023, by and between THE CITY OF PRINCETON, hereinafter referred to as "Seller", and PRINCETON PANTRY, A MINNESOTA NON-PROFIT CORPORATION, hereinafter referred to as "Buyer".

WITNESSETH:

That in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, together with other good and valuable consideration, the Buyer and Seller agree as follows:

1. <u>**Property Purchased**</u>. Seller agrees to transfer and Buyer hereby agrees to accept, on such terms and conditions as are set forth herein, the following currently described property.

See Exhibit A

2. <u>Condition of Property</u>. Seller makes no warranties as to condition of the property, and is being sold "AS IS". All trash, waste and non-functional property identified by Buyer shall be removed by Seller at closing.

3. <u>**Consideration**</u>. As consideration for the transfer of the property of the Seller to the Buyer, the Buyer agrees to the following conditions and restrictions:

A. Buyer shall pay Seller the purchase price of One Dollar and Zero Cents (\$1.00).

-1-

4. Date, Place and Costs of Closing. The date of closing shall be on the \_\_\_\_\_

day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2023, unless an earlier date is agreed to by and between the parties. Closing shall take place at the office of Home Security Abstract and Title, or, at such other location which shall be agreed to by the parties hereto.

Seller shall pay all of the total closing costs for both parties.

Subject to performance by Buyer, Seller agrees to execute and deliver a Quit Claim

Deed conveying marketable title to said premises subject only to the following exceptions:

- A. Building and zoning laws, ordinances, state and federal regulations.
- B. Restrictions relating to use or improvements of the property and agreed to by Buyer.
- C. Reservation of any minerals or mineral rights to the State of Minnesota.
- D. Utility and drainage easements.
- E. Subject to encumbrances, liens and easements arising prior to Seller's control of the subject property. Provided, however, Buyer shall not be required to accept title that the title company is not willing to insure as marketable.

5. Examination of Title. Within a reasonable time prior to closing, upon request

of Buyer, Seller shall furnish Buyer with a Commitment for Title Insurance including proper searches covering bankruptcies and state and federal judgments, federal court judgment liens in favor of the U.S., liens, and levied and pending special assessments. The Commitment shall be obtained from Home Security Abstract & Title so that Seller may obtain a reissue credit from the insurer. Seller shall not be required to provide Buyer with an Abstract. Buyer shall have ten business days after receipt of the Commitment for Title Insurance to provide Seller with a copy of written Title Objections. Buyer shall be deemed to have waived any Title Objections not made within the ten-day period.

Seller shall pay all of the costs associated with securing a Commitment for Title Insurance.

6. <u>Title Corrections and Remedies</u>. Upon receipt of Buyer's title objections, Seller shall, within 30 business days, notify Buyer of Seller's intention to make title marketable. Seller shall have 90 days from receipt of Buyer's written title objections to make title marketable. Liens or encumbrances for liquidated amounts which can be released by payment or escrow shall not delay the closing. Cure of the defects by Seller shall be reasonable, diligent, and prompt. Pending correction of title, the closing shall be completed in escrow on the date, hereinabove, set forth and all documents and performances shall be held in abeyance until title is corrected.

- A. If notice is given and Seller proceeds in good faith to make title marketable but the 90 day period expires without title being made marketable, Buyer may declare this Agreement null and void by notice to Seller, neither party shall be liable for damages hereunder to the other, and all escrowed closing documents shall be null and void and the parties shall agree to execute a release of this Purchase Agreement.
- B. If title is marketable, or is made marketable as provided herein, and Buyer defaults in any of the agreements herein, Seller's remedies shall be limited to the right to cancel this Purchase Agreement and declare all escrowed documents null and void.

7. <u>Real Estate Taxes, State Deed Tax and Special Assessments</u>. Real estate taxes due and special assessments shall be prorated as of the date of closing with Seller and Buyer being responsible for their respective shares.

Buyer shall pay all real estate taxes and assessments due thereafter. Seller makes no representation concerning the amount of future real estate taxes or of future special assessments.

Seller shall pay any State deed tax associated with this transaction.

8. <u>Environmental Disclosure</u>. To the best of Seller's knowledge, there are no areas of the Property where hazardous substances or hazardous wastes, as such terms are defined by applicable Federal, State, and Local statutes and regulations, have been disposed of, released, or found. No claim has been made against Seller with regard to hazardous substances or wastes as set forth herein, and Seller is not aware that any such claim is current or ever has been threatened. Seller shall inform Buyer, to the best of Seller's knowledge, of any hazardous materials or release of any such materials into the environment, and of the existence of any underground structures or utilities which are or may be present on the Property.

9. <u>Seller's Representations</u>. Seller has the authority and power to enter into this agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated herein; and upon execution hereof will be legally obligated to Seller in accordance with the terms and provisions of this agreement. Seller further represents and warrants to and covenants with Buyer and its successors and assigns that to the best of Seller's knowledge and belief, at the time of execution by Seller of this agreement, there are no environmental proceedings, applications, court pleadings, investigations by public or private agencies,

-4-

or other matters pending which could prohibit, impede, delay or adversely affect the use of the Property for residential development.

10. **<u>Buyer's Representations</u>**. Buyer is a lawfully constituted entity, duly

organized, validly existing, and in good standing under the laws of Minnesota or another state; has the authority and power to enter into this agreement and to consummate the transactions contemplated herein; and upon execution hereof will be legally obligated to Seller in accordance with the terms and provisions of this agreement.

11. <u>Closing Documents</u>. Subject to performance by the Buyer and the Seller of their respective obligations hereunder, the Buyer and the Seller agree to fully execute as necessary and to deliver at the closing the following:

- A. A Quit Claim Deed conveying title to the property, in which the Seller warrants that the property has not been encumbered by Seller during its ownership thereof, subject to the reservation of access and utility easements for the benefit of Seller.
- B. An Affidavit of Seller indicating that on the date of the closing there are no outstanding unsatisfied judgments, tax liens, or bankruptcies against or involving the Seller and that, if appropriate, there are no maintenance agreements, or other agreements in force as to the property and that the Seller knows of no unrecorded interests in the property of any kind, together with whatever standard owner's affidavit may be required by the Buyer.
- C. Certificate of Real Estate Value.
- D. Such other documents as may be reasonably necessary to complete the closing of the transaction.
- 12. No Partnership or Joint Venture Created Hereby. Nothing contained in this

Agreement shall be interpreted as creating a partnership or joint venture between the

Buyer and the Seller relative to the property.

13. <u>No Merger; Entire Agreement</u>. The terms, covenants, and conditions to be performed, or which may be performed, subsequent to the date of this closing shall survive the closing and thereafter continue in full effect and shall not merge with the deed.

This Agreement contains the entire understanding of the parties hereto with respect to the purchase of the subject property by the Buyer and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings between the parties with respect to such purchase.

14. **Notices**. Except as otherwise provided herein, all communications, demands, notices, or objections permitted or required to be given or served under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been duly given or served if delivered in person or deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, and addressed as set forth below. The current addresses of the parties are as follows:

SELLER:	Michele McPherson, City Administrator City of Princeton 705 2 <sup>nd</sup> St. N. Princeton, MN 55371 (763) 389-2040
With copy to:	Damien F. Toven, City Attorney Damien F. Toven & Associates, LLC 413 S. Rum River Dr., Suite 6 Princeton, MN 55371 (763) 389-2214
BUYER:	Princeton Pantry C/O Robert Hasinfelt 104 6 <sup>th</sup> Ave. S. Princeton, MN 55371

15. **<u>Binding Effect</u>**. This Agreement shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and the assigns, executors, heirs, and successors of the parties.

16. <u>Amendment, Modification, or Waiver</u>. No amendment, modification, or waiver of any condition, provision, or term shall be valid or of any effect unless made in writing, signed by the party or parties to be bound or a duly authorized representative, and specifying with particularity the extent and nature of such amendment, modification, or waiver. Any waiver by any party of any default of another party shall not affect or impair any right arising from any subsequent default. Except as expressly and specifically stated otherwise, nothing herein shall limit the remedies and rights of the parties hereto under and pursuant to this Agreement.

17. Instrument Only Constitutes Offer. This instrument shall not be effective and shall constitute only an offer by the Buyer until the Seller has executed the same and has inserted the date of the Seller's acceptance of the offer in the first line hereof, which shall be deemed the effective date of this Agreement. The Seller has five (5) days from the date of this offer, as specified below by the Buyer, to accept and to execute this Agreement. In the event the Seller does not accept and execute this Agreement within that period, the Seller shall in no manner be liable or responsible on account hereof except to return to the Buyer any money paid by the Buyer to the Seller on the execution by the Buyer of a Cancellation of Purchase Agreement.

18. <u>Severable Provisions</u>. Each provision, section, sentence, clause, phrase, and word of this Agreement is intended to be severable. If any provision, section, sentence, clause, phrase, and word hereof is illegal or invalid for any reason whatsoever, such illegality or invalidity shall not affect the validity of the remainder of this Agreement.

19. <u>Minnesota Law</u>. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Minnesota.

-7-

20. <u>Agency Representation</u>. There is no agency representation involved in this transaction.

21. <u>Other Terms</u>. Buyer specifically agrees that there shall remain on the Property a general utility easement under, over and across the entirety of the Property. Buyer agrees to execute any additional documents necessary to facilitate enforcement of the above. Buyer shall further be required to complete a Tax Parcel Combination of this lot and its adjoining lot(s).

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed effective the day and year first above written.

SELLER:		CITY OF PRINCETON
Date:	BY:	Tom Walker, Mayor
Date:	BY:	Michele McPherson, City Administrator
BUYER:		PRINCETON PANTRY
Date:	BY: _	Robert Hasinfelt, President

## STATE OF MINNESOTA ) ) SS: COUNTY OF MILLE LACS )

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2023, before me, a Notary Public in and for said county, personally appeared Tom Walker and Michele McPherson, to me personally known, who being duly sworn, did say that they are the Mayor and City Administrator of the City of Princeton, a Minnesota Municipal Corporation named in the foregoing instrument and that said instrument was signed on behalf of said City of Princeton by authority of its Council and said Tom Walker and Michele McPherson, acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said City of Princeton.

Notary Public

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) ) SS:

)

COUNTY OF

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2023, before me, a Notary Public in and for said county, personally appeared Robert Hasinfelt, to me personally known, who being duly sworn, did say that they is the President of Princeton Pantry, a Minnesota Non-Profit Corporation named in the foregoing instrument and that said instrument was signed on behalf of said Princeton Pantry by authority of its Board and said Robert Hasinfelt, acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said Princeton Pantry.

Notary Public

DRAFTED BY: Damien F. Toven (0300585) Damien F. Toven & Associates, LLC 413 S. Rum River Dr., Suite 6 Princeton, MN 55371 (763) 389-2214

SEND REAL ESTATE TAX STATEMENTS TO: Princeton Pantry C/O Robert Hasinfelt 104 6<sup>th</sup> Ave. S. Princeton, MN 55371

## Exhibit A

Proposed Parcel B (.04 Acres) as outlined in the survey sketch attached hereto.

That part of the South 35.00 feet of Lot 8, Block 3, DAMONS ADDITION TO PRINCETON, which lies East of the West 72.00 feet of said Lot 8.

## EXCEPT

That part of said Lot 8, Block 3, described as follows:

Beginning at the Northeast corner of said South 35.00 feet of Lot 8; thence south 21 feet; thence west 37 feet; then north 21 feet; thence east 37 feet to point of beginning.

Subject to a utility easement, which Grantors do hereby further grant, bargain, sell, convey and warrant to Grantees, their successors and assigns forever, a permanent easement, with the right, privilege and authority to said Grantees, their contractors and agents, to access, construct, reconstruct, operate and maintain public utilities over or under the easement area.